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From: Dominic Work [dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com] 
Sent: 11 October 2012 09:16 
To: Tom Tew 
Cc: Heslop, Anna; Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH; Bexs Benmayor; jarrett, andy; smith, catherine; 
mccutcheon, brian; stoddart, carly; pullin, mark; hall, martin; <samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk>; 
Owen Sweeney; Hanna, Sean (NE); <dave.burges@rspb.org.uk>; 
<rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk>; Debbie Salmon; <greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk>; 
<stephen.neal@landsecurities.com>; <andrew.dodd@rspb.org.uk>; <acbh@btinternet.com> 
Subject: Re: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
I don't recall any consensus on "temporary loss can be mitigated". The duration of temporary loss 
might be able to be reduced (eg by employment of mulching technique) but that is a very different 
statement.  
 
If you are determined to keep the wording as is, I would request that you record that there was not 
consensus on the statement "can be mitigated". I remind you that you have previously said that 
recording dissent is part of the process.  
 
Cheers 
 
Dominic 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On 11 Oct 2012, at 09:00, Tom Tew <tomtew@environmentbank.com> wrote: 
 


Thanks Dominic 
 
But the words you want deleting - "temporary loss can be mitigated with different 
habitat management techniques" - summarise a significant part of the 
discussion, were agreed to be true, and are important for third parties to know.   
 
So on this point I'll leave the record as it stands with a clear sense (helpfully 
highlighted by this email thread) that temporary loss can be mitigated but not, 
under the current schedule, avoided and that this is a critical point for 
stakeholders. 
 
best 
Tom 
 
 
 


Date: Wed, 10 Oct 2012 20:43:42 +0100 
Subject: Re: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
From: dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com 
To: tomtew@environmentbank.com 
CC: anna.heslop@rspb.org.uk; elizabeth.mason@cbre.com; 
rbenmayor@environmentbank.com; andy.jarrett@medway.gov.uk; 
catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk; brian.mccutcheon@medway.gov.uk; 
carly.stoddart@medway.gov.uk; mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk; 
martin.hall@gtgkm.org.uk; samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk; 
osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; 
dave.burges@rspb.org.uk; rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; 
debbie.salmon@kentwildlife.org.uk; greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; 
stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; andrew.dodd@rspb.org.uk; acbh@btinternet.com 
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Hi Tom 
 
You've usefully highlighted the problem with your "...." in your quoted passage below. 
The text you have removed from the quote is what makes that sentence opaque and 
potentially misleading, as it appears to suggest the temporary loss agreed by all can be 
mitigated, the implication being that it can be wholly mitigated.  
 
Solution: if you were to go ahead and remove the '....' text permanently, so that the 
sentence ran in the abbreviated form you usefully give below, my elephant and cupboard 
problem would be solved....   
 
Dominic 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On 10 October 2012 17:21, Tom Tew <tomtew@environmentbank.com> wrote: 


Hi Dominic - thanks 
 
I'm struggling to understand your serious problem re elephantine 
skeletons.... 
 
What element of "there was a consensus that temporary loss was 
unavoidable within the timescales for delivery being imposed by the 
planning system" (your words) isn't captured by the words in the 
note  "Temporary loss .... cannot be avoided under the schedules 
currently proposed". 
 
Grateful for guidance. 
best 
Tom     
 
 


From: dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com 
To: tomtew@environmentbank.com; anna.heslop@rspb.org.uk; 
elizabeth.mason@cbre.com 
CC: rbenmayor@environmentbank.com; andy.jarrett@medway.gov.uk; 
catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk; brian.mccutcheon@medway.gov.uk; 
carly.stoddart@medway.gov.uk; mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk; 
martin.hall@gtgkm.org.uk; samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk; 
osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; 
dave.burges@rspb.org.uk; rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; 
debbie.salmon@kentwildlife.org.uk; greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; 
stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; andrew.dodd@rspb.org.uk; 
acbh@btinternet.com 
 
Subject: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
Date: Tue, 9 Oct 2012 14:23:05 +0100 
 
 
Hi Tom 
  
Thanks for circulating this revised draft. 
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I have attached a copy with a very few residual, but important, notes. I have a 
serious problem with the apparent determination to ignore the ‘elephant in the 
room’ of timescales (actually, you referred to it as the ‘skeleton in the cupboard’ 
at the meeting). The note really does need to reflect that there was a consensus 
that temporary loss was unavoidable within the timescales for delivery being 
imposed by the planning system. However unpalatable that may be, it is a point 
of fact. 
  
I’ll have a quick look at the habitat criteria and condition paper now. 
  
Best regards 
  
  
Dominic  
   
  
From: tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk [mailto:tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk] On Behalf Of 
Tom Tew 
Sent: 08 October 2012 15:16 
To: Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan; Heslop, Anna; Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH 
Cc: Bexs Benmayor; jarrett, andy; smith, catherine; mccutcheon, brian; 
carly.stoddart@medway.gov.uk; mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk; hall, martin; 
samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk; osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; Hanna, Sean (NE); 
dave.burges@rspb.org.uk; rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; Debbie Salmon; 
greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; 
andrew.dodd@rspb.org.uk; acbh@btinternet.com 
Subject: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
  
Hi everyone 
 
  
With apologies for the slight delay - please find attached a revised 
draft of the Lodge Hill technical workshop notes. A few comments: 


1. Your emails and notes were all extremely helpful - you 
will see that I have incorporated many of them - thank 
you.  


2. There was clear disagreement over the use of the word 
'all' in the phrase 'all offset site conditions required by 
nightingales' in section 5 - some remembered it, some 
definitely didn't.  I have decided for the notes to exclude 
it because, as you will see from the attachment, we are 
coming up with lots and lots of potential criteria for 
assessing habitat quality for nightingales and perhaps 
no site will meet 'all'.  We might need to debate whether 
there are some 'key' conditions that we do think must be 
met (see 3 below).  In any case, the question I think I 
asked at the workshop - 'will it work if all conditions are 
met?' is different and much less helpful to the question I 
should have asked - 'do all conditions need to be met for 
it to work?'. Sorry for that.  


3. I have amended the text on the local experts' views on 
nightingale populations - this was badly worded in the 
notes.  
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4. There has been a mini-row over what was said about 
the geographical location of the receptor sites - 'close to 
Lodge Hill', 'within Kent', 'within Medway', or 'not to be 
constrained by administrative boundaries'.  As I recall 
the discussion, there was the (usual and legitimate) 
difference of views between national and local 
perspectives and no consensus was reached - I have 
left the wording that (to my mind) sets preferred options 
for local delivery but does not preclude a wider search.  


5. I have clarified the position on temporary habitat loss - 
the notes here were plain wrong, and I am grateful for 
comments - my apologies again. I hope the revised 
wording captures the actual discussion.  Again, there is 
a further important debate on whether temporary loss is 
ever acceptable, and under what circumstances - but we 
did not go far down that route in the workshop.  


I hope this version is OK for everyone - I certainly don't want to 
encourage more editing (!) but if there remain bits of this that you 
find completely untrue or unacceptable then do get back to me. 
 
  
Secondly, the BTO are revising the main report, taking on board the 
workshop comments, but are still waiting for figure-reproduction 
permissions - so that should follow next week and will be sent to all. 
 
  
As will a short paper on the 'criteria for site selection' which is noted 
in the minutes and which everyone wished to comment on - I would 
be grateful if you could get comments to me within one week of 
receiving the paper (i.e. if receive on 15th, then comments by 
22nd).  In that paper we will try to structure a quick questionnaire to 
help you explore both which criteria are key (or necessary) and also 
what level of certainty we have in our assessment. 
 
  
Finally, please find attached a draft paper that EBL & BTO have 
written on habitat condition criteria to help inform our assessment of 
the Lodge Hill site.  We didn't promise to forward this round but if 
you are able to spare the time we would welcome any comments on 
this paper either asap (next day or two) before we visit Lodge Hill, 
or indeed thereafter to inform our post-visit analysis. 
 
  
Thanking you again for all your contributions, 
 
  
best wishes to all 
Tom 
 
  
PS Catherine - I am not at all certain this email list covers all 
workshop attendees - would you be so kind as to check for me and 
forward it on to anyone I have missed? Thanks. 
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Dr T E Tew FRSA FBS MIEEM 
Chief Executive 
The Environment Bank 
 
  


 
 
 
--  
 _____________________ 
 
Dominic Woodfield CEnv MIEEM 
Director 
 
Bioscan (UK) Ltd 
The Old Parlour 
Little Baldon Farm 
Little Baldon 
Oxford 
OX44 9PU 
 
T: +44 (0)1865 341321 
F: +44 (0)1865 343674 
dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com 
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From: Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan [dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com] 
Sent: 02 October 2012 10:17 
To: 'Tom Tew'; osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; jarrett, andy; smith, catherine; mccutcheon, brian; 
stoddart, carly; pullin, mark; hall, martin; 'Heslop, Anna'; samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk; 
sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; dave.burges@rspb.org.uk; rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; 
debbie.salmon@kentwildlife.org.uk; greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; 
elizabeth.mason@cbre.com; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; acbh@btinternet.com 
Cc: 'Bexs Benmayor' 
Subject: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
Thanks Tom, for your swift answer. 
  
You do put my mind at rest a great deal – I can certainly see the value in a ‘twin track’ approach, although if 
the metric based system were to arrive at a lower compensation burden than that suggested by the experts, 
I repeat the point that the intrinsic importance of the LH nightingale population would surely have to 
militate against using this particular situation to test the theory.  
  
Best regards 
  
Dominic  
  
From: tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk [mailto:tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk] On Behalf Of Tom Tew 
Sent: 02 October 2012 10:10 
To: dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com; osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; jarrett, andy; smith, catherine; 
mccutcheon, brian; carly.stoddart@medway.gov.uk; mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk; hall, martin; Heslop, Anna; 
samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk; sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; dave.burges@rspb.org.uk; 
rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; debbie.salmon@kentwildlife.org.uk; greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; 
elizabeth.mason@cbre.com; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; acbh@btinternet.com 
Cc: Bexs Benmayor; Tom Tew 
Subject: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
  
Many thanks Dominic for replying so promptly. 
  
With regards to your specific point below - which is well made and understood, I would 
repeat my comments at the meeting: 
  
The offsetting metric is simply a tool that allows transparent accountability to the 
assessment of habitat compensation schemes.  We are not using Lodge Hill as a proving 
ground for a method, we are conducting two analyses in parallel to see if one challenges, or 
supports, the other.  We are not insisting it is used, we are offering it as an optional tool to 
the Planning Authority. 
  
And I would caution against anyone opposing the use of metrics in principle, if they are 
doing so based on the assumption that their use will necessarily suggest less 
compensatory habitat than the expert view based on numbers of pairs. 
  
We will certainly keep all workshop participants fully informed 
best wishes 
Tom 
  
  


From: dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com 
To: osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; tomtew@environmentbank.com; andy.jarrett@medway.gov.uk; 
catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk; brian.mccutcheon@medway.gov.uk; carly.stoddart@medway.gov.uk; 
mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk; martin.hall@gtgkm.org.uk; anna.heslop@rspb.org.uk; 


Page 1 of 5


09/01/2013file://W:\Reg_Env\Plans\LDF Core Strategy 2009-2011\Examination\Correspondence...







samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk; sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; Dave.Burges@rspb.org.uk; 
rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; debbie.salmon@kentwildlife.org.uk; 
Greg.Hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; elizabeth.mason@cbre.com; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; 
acbh@btinternet.com 
CC: rbenmayor@environmentbank.com; tomtew@environmentbank.com 
Subject: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
Date: Tue, 2 Oct 2012 09:54:04 +0100 


Hi Tom 
  
Following on from Owen’s response below (thanks for cc-ing me in Owen) herewith attached my thoughts 
and comments on the draft summary (tracked changes and comment boxes). 
  
As a general and additional point, I repeat the concern I raised at the meeting about the appropriateness of 
trying to shoehorn this habitat compensation issue into the fledgling offsetting framework. I know this is 
EBL’s raison d’etre, but by your own admission, offsetting as an approach is no further along the road than 
‘trial’ and ‘pilot’ stage. Furthermore, no metrics for species have yet been devised. Lodge Hill may, through 
trial and error, allow us to arrive at a metric for nightingale, but I do have to question the appropriateness of 
using a nationally important population of a declining species as a proving ground – if nothing else this 
would appear to fly in the face of the precautionary principle. You may think the charge of trying to make 
the problem fit the solution is unfair, but I do think the insistence on applying the metric based system to 
arrive at an area calculation, when we have a fairly clear steer from the leading scientific lights in the field, 
does suggest the temptation is there. 
  
Obviously, I would like to be kept informed and involved with the process going forward.  
  
Best regards 
  
  
Dominic Woodfield MIEEM CEnv 
Director 
 
Bioscan (UK) Ltd 
The Old Parlour 
Little Baldon Farm 
Oxford 
OX44 9PU 
 
T: +44 (0)1865 341321 
F: +44 (0)1865 343674 
www.bioscanuk.com  
  
This email (and any attachment) is confidential and is intended for the use of the addressee(s) only. If you are not the intended 
recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute, take any action in reliance on it or disclose it to anyone. Any confidentiality is 
not waived or lost by reason of mistaken delivery. If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender immediately by 
using the e-mail address or telephone +44 (0) 1865 341321 and permanently delete the original and any copy or print out of this e-
mail. Whilst we try to ensure that messages and attachments are virus-free, we cannot accept responsibility where this is not the 
case. No responsibility is accepted by Bioscan (UK) Ltd for personal e-mails or those unconnected with our business. 
  


Please consider the environment before printing this email 
  
  
  
  
  
From: Owen Sweeney [mailto:osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk]  
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Sent: 01 October 2012 21:24 
To: Tom Tew; jarrett, andy; smith, catherine; mccutcheon, brian; stoddart, carly; 
mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk; hall, martin; Heslop, Anna; Dawes, Samantha; 
sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; Dave.Burges@rspb.org.uk; rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; 
debbie.salmon@kentwildlife.org.uk; Greg Hitchcock; elizabeth.mason@cbre.com; 
stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan; Andrew Henderson 
Cc: Bexs Benmayor; Tom Tew 
Subject: Re: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
  
Dear Tom 
  
Thank you for your draft summary. I have the following comments:- 
  
Section 4, para.2  Would prefer "......the factors affecting the success or otherwise of biodiversity offsetting for 
nightingales." since we are wrestling with both possibilities in this work. 
  
Section 5, para.1  I take your "....could work...." to mean theoretically possible since the same caveats and 
uncertainties at Section 7.1 below should obtain here too. See also my last para below. 
  
Section 6, para. 1  As above, I take your "....could work...." to mean theoretically possible since the same 
caveats and uncertainties at Section 7.1 below should apply here too. See also my last para below. 
Section 6, para. 1  I thought the opinion trend was that ideally the offset sites should be within the Medway 
Council boundary rather than the whole of Kent. 
  
Section 7, para. 1  In attempting to get to the sense of our discussions, this wording seems too optimistic as 
far as prospects are concerned given the many unknowns and uncertainties we covered. And the 
quantum involved at this particular site. ( There must be a practical difference between compensating for a 
couple or so pairs and then trying to replace 70/80 singing males.) 
Section 7, para.2  I have serious problems with this. First, I do not recall a clear view that temporary lag could 
confidently be mitigated for. On the latter part of this para, I thought the understanding was that any temporary 
loss of habitat was not acceptable to deliver permanent net gain, not least because this was far from 
guaranteed. In addition, it was stressed in the Development Brief and elsewhere that new habitat had to be in 
place and functioning before existing habitat (used by nightingales) was destroyed. 
  
Before last week's meeting began, I mentioned to Brian McCutcheon that I was uneasy about the proposed 
"funnel" structure for the discussions, since it was my opinion that the three stages were closely inter-related. 
It was interesting that early on someone else queried the approach, and I think suggested it was upside-
down? I suggest the caveats and uncertainties about compensating for this species apply to all stages, hence 
my comments above. 
  
Best wishes 
  
Owen Sweeney for Medway Countryside Forum 


----- Original Message -----  
From: Tom Tew  
To: jarrett, andy ; smith, catherine ; mccutcheon, brian ; carly.stoddart@medway.gov.uk ; 
mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk ; hall, martin ; Heslop, Anna ; samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk ; 
osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk ; sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk ; dave.burges@rspb.org.uk ; 
rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk ; debbie.salmon@kentwildlife.org.uk ; 
greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk ; elizabeth.mason@cbre.com ; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com  
Cc: Bexs Benmayor ; Tom Tew  
Sent: Thursday, September 27, 2012 9:55 AM 
Subject: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
  
Dear all  
  
Please find attached a draft version of the summary notes of the technical workshop held in Chatham earlier 
this week - the final version will be in the public domain. 
  
You will see that we have tried, as promised, to distil the discussions and consensus into some plain-
English conclusions, without attributing specific points to individuals or organisations; you will note also that 
I have tried to capture the many uncertainties.  I would be grateful if you could look through these and let 
me know of any inaccuracies or omissions - if I could receive comments by next Wednesday (3 Oct) I can 
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then issue a final version by 5 Oct. 
  
My thanks again to all attendees for their uniformly constructive contributions to a very difficult set of 
technical questions 
  
with best wishes 
Tom 
 
Dr T E Tew FRSA FBS MIEEM 
Chief Executive 
The Environment Bank 


Subject: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
Date: Fri, 7 Sep 2012 17:10:10 +0100 
From: andy.jarrett@medway.gov.uk 
To: catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk; brian.mccutcheon@medway.gov.uk; andy.jarrett@medway.gov.uk; 
carly.stoddart@medway.gov.uk; mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk; martin.hall@gtgkm.org.uk; 
Anna.Heslop@rspb.org.uk; samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk; osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; 
Sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; Dave.Burges@rspb.org.uk; Rob.Cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; 
Debbie.Salmon@kentwildlife.org.uk; Greg.Hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; elizabeth.mason@cbre.com; 
Stephen.Neal@landsecurities.com 
CC: ttew@environmentbank.com 


Dear All 
  
I refer to Catherine Smith's recent email confirming the date of the Technical Workshop as the morning of 
the 25th September 2012 I can now forward a number of reports which will help to inform the meeting. 
Please find the following documents attached: 


1. Technical workshop to assess the ability of biodiversity offsetting to compensate for nightingale 
habitat loss at Lodge Hill, Kent.  25 September 2012. - Environment Bank Ltd.;  


2. Independent assessment of the potential for Biodiversity Offsetting to compensate for nightingale 
habitat loss at Lodge Hill, Kent 20.7.2012. - Environment Bank Ltd.;  


3. A study to identify mitigation opportunities for breeding Nightingales in Medway, Part One: Identifying 
suitable and deliverable sites locally on the Hoo Peninsula, Medway Date: 23rd July 2012 greening 
the Gateway Kent and Medway; 


Following my call for Case Studies I gather that a number of you have contacted the same people about 
work they have undertaken. I am advised that this is causing some concern and a duplication in effort. I 
suggest that it might be better if you can forward to me readily available documentation and where known 
contacts for the studies. I will then suggest to Tom that he or Rob Fuller of the BTO contact the appropriate 
people directly. I hope that is acceptable to everybody. 
  
Kind Regards 
  
Andy 
  
  
Andy Jarrett BA (Hons)TP MRTPI 
Lodge Hill Planning and Project Manager 
  
Development, Economy and Transport 
Medway Council 
Civic Headquarters 
Gun Wharf 
Dock Road 
Chatham 
Kent ME4 4TR 
  
Tel: 01227 832418 
Mob: 07789318096 
Email: andy.jarrett@medway.gov.uk 


Page 4 of 5


09/01/2013file://W:\Reg_Env\Plans\LDF Core Strategy 2009-2011\Examination\Correspondence...







  
  
  
  
  


This transmission is intended for the named addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive or 
protectively marked material up to RESTRICTED and should be handled accordingly. Unless 
you are the named addressee (or authorised to receive it for the addressee) you may not copy 
or use it, or disclose it to anyone else. If you have received this transmission in error please 
notify the sender immediately. This email has been scanned for viruses and all reasonable 
precautions have been taken to ensure that none are present. Medway Council cannot accept 
responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the use of this email or attachments. Any 
views expressed in this email are those of the individual sender and not necessarily those of 
Medway Council unless explicitly stated. Please be aware that emails sent to or received from 
Medway Council may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant 
legislation.  
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From: Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan [dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com] 
Sent: 03 October 2012 15:30 
To: 'Tom Tew'; 'Heslop, Anna'; 'Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH' 
Cc: 'Bexs Benmayor'; jarrett, andy; smith, catherine; mccutcheon, brian; stoddart, carly; pullin, 
mark; hall, martin; samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk; osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; 'Hanna, Sean (NE)'; 
dave.burges@rspb.org.uk; rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; 'Debbie Salmon'; 
greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; andrew.dodd@rspb.org.uk; 
acbh@btinternet.com 
Subject: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
I am sure everyone would like to move on, and quickly, but we cannot forget the nature of the process we 
are in:  
  
1)      The Inspector wants a technical panel to explore whether a consensus can be reached on the prospects 


for offsetting to achieve a solution for the impact of development on the nightingale population at 
Lodge Hill. If no consensus can be reached, that is just as relevant to her deliberations as if we had all left 
Gun Wharf last week speaking with the same voice.  


2)      Hence I would be very concerned about anyone choosing to present their own recollection of a ‘broad 
consensus’ as representative (even if I might understand their frustration). For the record, I too took 
extensive and pretty good notes on the day, but I would not suggest they were representative without 
getting assent from the rest of the attendees, and I wouldn’t dream of putting them into the public 
domain without doing so.  


  
At the end of the day, the Inspector was not there, but it falls to her, not any one of us, to make a decision 
that one way or the other will have significant ramifications for the LH nightingales.  Therefore it is what is 
committed to paper now that is actually more important than the ‘within these four walls’ discussion we had 
last week, convivial, fascinating and productive though it was. If we cannot reach an on-paper consensus, on 
key points, that fact either needs to be recorded in the note, or we need to present only the things that can 
be agreed, and then move on. If even this is going to prove too big an obstacle, perhaps we should only 
agree ‘next steps’ action points. Today’s emergence of apparently polarised views on what was agreed last 
week may be frustrating for those charged with managing this process, but that is no justification for short-
cuts.  
  
Dominic 
  
  
From: tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk [mailto:tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk] On Behalf Of Tom Tew 
Sent: 03 October 2012 14:52 
To: Heslop, Anna; Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan; Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH 
Cc: Bexs Benmayor; jarrett, andy; smith, catherine; mccutcheon, brian; carly.stoddart@medway.gov.uk; 
mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk; hall, martin; samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk; osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; 
Hanna, Sean (NE); dave.burges@rspb.org.uk; rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; Debbie Salmon; 
greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; andrew.dodd@rspb.org.uk; 
acbh@btinternet.com 
Subject: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
  
Hi everyone 
  
Oh dear - arguing over exactly who said exactly what was exactly what I was trying to 
avoid.... 
  
That is why I repeatedly reminded everyone during the workshop of the 'solution-seeking-
consensual approach' - which you all, on the day, responded magnificently to - and why we 
specifically operated on a 'non-attributable' basis with the notes of the meeting seeking to 
record only headline points. 
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These notes do not prejudice anyone's position, they are not in any way quasi-legal and 
they do not supplant any part of the planning process - we are technical experts working 
together to see if there are possible solutions.   
  
At several stages in the meeting we did reach a broad consensus (which is not to say every 
single person agreed with every single word, nor that anyone was 'signing up' to anything) 
and I took some time to clarify what we had or hadn't agreed on; if there is now direct 
disagreement from participants on their recollection of events then I will, for the record, note 
that disagreement and fall back on the notes that Bexs and I took to present my 
recollection. 
  
In short, I will of course do my very best to reflect and record everyone's comments 
because of course we need an accurate reflection of the meeting but, please, can we not 
spend weeks and months arguing over meeting notes? 
  
best wishes to all 
Tom 
 
 


Subject: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
Date: Wed, 3 Oct 2012 14:10:19 +0100 
From: Anna.Heslop@rspb.org.uk 
To: dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com; elizabeth.mason@cbre.com; tomtew@environmentbank.com 
CC: rbenmayor@environmentbank.com; andy.jarrett@medway.gov.uk; catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk; 
brian.mccutcheon@medway.gov.uk; carly.stoddart@medway.gov.uk; mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk; 
martin.hall@gtgkm.org.uk; samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk; osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; 
sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; Dave.Burges@rspb.org.uk; rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; 
debbie.salmon@kentwildlife.org.uk; greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; 
andrew.dodd@rspb.org.uk; acbh@btinternet.com 


Hi Tom, 
  
I’m afraid I would have to disagree with DIO and Land Sec’s recollection in places, as it differs quite markedly 
from our own.  In particular: 
  
5.1 The RSPB’s recollection is that “all” conditions should be met. 
  
5.4 and the proposed new 5.5: The RSPB is quite certain that local Kent experts (by which I assume we mean 
Andrew Henderson, Owen Sweeney and Dominic Woodfield) did not make any statements about national 
numbers.  Perhaps Dominic and Owen could confirm their recollection. The RSPB is certain that the meeting 
heard that there has probably been a slight decline in numbers in Kent.  The BTO report makes quite clear 
(and again, the RSPB has no recollection of any statement to the contrary during the meeting) that there has 
been a marked decline in the national population. 
  
5.6 – Comment AAU7 – The RSPB has no recollection of this comment being made. 
  
6.2 and 7.2 The RSPB does not recall that the principle of a temporal lag was agreed, nor that there was 
general consensus that temporary impacts were less important than long term impacts. 
  
7, action point 3 – The RSPB recalls that the purpose of the survey was to assess likely areas to be used by 
nightingales and was not limited to “semi natural and hard standing” areas, although it was to include these as 
they may form part of the home range of nightingales. 
  
8, new proposed action point – The RSPB does not understand this point, but also doesn’t recall it being listed 
as an action from the meeting. 
  
Sorry to add to the work that must be involved in resolving all of our comments, but I do think it’s important to 
start the process off by being clear about the conclusions we understood had been reached. 
  
Many thanks 
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Anna  
  
  


From: Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan [mailto:dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com]  
Sent: 03 October 2012 12:01 
To: 'Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH'; 'Tom Tew' 
Cc: 'Bexs Benmayor'; 'jarrett, andy'; 'smith, catherine'; 'mccutcheon, brian'; 
carly.stoddart@medway.gov.uk; mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk; 'hall, martin'; Heslop, Anna; Dawes, 
Samantha; osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; Burges, Dave; 
rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; debbie.salmon@kentwildlife.org.uk; 
greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; Dodd, Andrew; 'Andrew 
Henderson' 
Subject: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
  
Hi Tom 
  
Sorry to be a bore – but Liz’s comments on behalf of DIO and Land Securities appear to attempt to 
speak for the BTO in a few places. Putting aside what the document itself says at point 2 about 
comments not being attributable, would it not be more appropriate and representative to ask 
Rob/Chris to offer their own observations/recollections/opinions on these points (e.g. through being 
given the opportunity to review the document along with the rest of those who attended - I note 
they are not on the cc list)?   
  
Dominic 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
  
  
  
From: Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH [mailto:elizabeth.mason@cbre.com]  
Sent: 03 October 2012 11:29 
To: 'Tom Tew' 
Cc: Bexs Benmayor; jarrett, andy; smith, catherine; mccutcheon, brian; 
carly.stoddart@medway.gov.uk; mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk; hall, martin; Heslop, Anna; 
samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk; osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; 
dave.burges@rspb.org.uk; rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; debbie.salmon@kentwildlife.org.uk; 
greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; Dodd, Andrew; Andrew 
Henderson; dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com 
Subject: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
  
Dear Tom, 
  
Please find attached the comments made on behalf of DIO and Land Securities to the draft summary 
notes. 
  
Kind regards, 
  
Liz 
  
Liz Mason | Director  
Planning 
CBRE Ltd 
Henrietta House | Henrietta Place | London | W1G 0NB 
DDI +44 20 7182 2136 | F +44 20 7182 2001 | M +44 7947 317986 
elizabeth.mason@cbre.com | www.cbre.co.uk | www.cbreplanning.com  
  
Please consider the environment before printing this email. 
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From: tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk [mailto:tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk] On Behalf Of Tom Tew 
Sent: 27 September 2012 09:56 
To: jarrett, andy; smith, catherine; mccutcheon, brian; carly.stoddart@medway.gov.uk; 
mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk; hall, martin; Heslop, Anna; samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk; 
osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; dave.burges@rspb.org.uk; 
rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; debbie.salmon@kentwildlife.org.uk; 
greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH; 
stephen.neal@landsecurities.com 
Cc: Bexs Benmayor; Tom Tew 
Subject: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
  
Dear all 
  
Please find attached a draft version of the summary notes of the technical workshop held in Chatham 
earlier this week - the final version will be in the public domain. 
  
You will see that we have tried, as promised, to distil the discussions and consensus into some plain-
English conclusions, without attributing specific points to individuals or organisations; you will note 
also that I have tried to capture the many uncertainties.  I would be grateful if you could look through 
these and let me know of any inaccuracies or omissions - if I could receive comments by next 
Wednesday (3 Oct) I can then issue a final version by 5 Oct. 
  
My thanks again to all attendees for their uniformly constructive contributions to a very difficult set of 
technical questions 
  
with best wishes 
Tom 
 
Dr T E Tew FRSA FBS MIEEM 
Chief Executive 
The Environment Bank 


Subject: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
Date: Fri, 7 Sep 2012 17:10:10 +0100 
From: andy.jarrett@medway.gov.uk 
To: catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk; brian.mccutcheon@medway.gov.uk; 
andy.jarrett@medway.gov.uk; carly.stoddart@medway.gov.uk; mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk; 
martin.hall@gtgkm.org.uk; Anna.Heslop@rspb.org.uk; samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk; 
osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; Sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; Dave.Burges@rspb.org.uk; 
Rob.Cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; Debbie.Salmon@kentwildlife.org.uk; 
Greg.Hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; elizabeth.mason@cbre.com; Stephen.Neal@landsecurities.com 
CC: ttew@environmentbank.com 


Dear All 
  
I refer to Catherine Smith's recent email confirming the date of the Technical Workshop as the 
morning of the 25th September 2012 I can now forward a number of reports which will help to inform 
the meeting. Please find the following documents attached: 


1.      Technical workshop to assess the ability of biodiversity offsetting to compensate for 
nightingale habitat loss at Lodge Hill, Kent.  25 September 2012. - Environment Bank Ltd.; 


2.      Independent assessment of the potential for Biodiversity Offsetting to compensate for 
nightingale habitat loss at Lodge Hill, Kent 20.7.2012. - Environment Bank Ltd.; 


3.      A study to identify mitigation opportunities for breeding Nightingales in Medway, Part One: 
Identifying suitable and deliverable sites locally on the Hoo Peninsula, Medway Date: 23rd 
July 2012 greening the Gateway Kent and Medway; 


Following my call for Case Studies I gather that a number of you have contacted the same people 
about work they have undertaken. I am advised that this is causing some concern and a duplication in 
effort. I suggest that it might be better if you can forward to me readily available documentation and 
where known contacts for the studies. I will then suggest to Tom that he or Rob Fuller of the BTO 
contact the appropriate people directly. I hope that is acceptable to everybody. 
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Kind Regards 
  
Andy 
  
  
Andy Jarrett BA (Hons)TP MRTPI 
Lodge Hill Planning and Project Manager 
  
Development, Economy and Transport 
Medway Council 
Civic Headquarters 
Gun Wharf 
Dock Road 
Chatham 
Kent ME4 4TR 
  
Tel: 01227 832418 
Mob: 07789318096 
Email: andy.jarrett@medway.gov.uk 
  
  
  
  
  


This transmission is intended for the named addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive 
or protectively marked material up to RESTRICTED and should be handled accordingly. 
Unless you are the named addressee (or authorised to receive it for the addressee) you 
may not copy or use it, or disclose it to anyone else. If you have received this 
transmission in error please notify the sender immediately. This email has been scanned 
for viruses and all reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure that none are 
present. Medway Council cannot accept responsibility for any loss or damage arising from 
the use of this email or attachments. Any views expressed in this email are those of the 
individual sender and not necessarily those of Medway Council unless explicitly stated. 
Please be aware that emails sent to or received from Medway Council may be subject to 
recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation.  


CBRE Limited, Registered Office: St Martin's Court, 10 Paternoster Row, London, EC4M 7HP, 
registered in England and Wales No. 3536032. Regulated by the RICS and an appointed 
representative of CBRE Indirect Investment Services Limited which is authorised and regulated by the 
Financial Services Authority. This communication is from CBRE Limited or one of its 
associated/subsidiary companies. This communication contains information which is confidential and 
may be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender immediately. Any 
use of its contents is strictly prohibited and you must not copy, send or disclose it, or rely on its 
contents in any way whatsoever. Reasonable care has been taken to ensure that this communication 
(and any attachments or hyperlinks contained within it) is free from computer viruses. No 
responsibility is accepted by CBRE Limited or its associated/subsidiary companies and the recipient 
should carry out any appropriate virus checks.  


Page 5 of 5


09/01/2013file://W:\Reg_Env\Plans\LDF Core Strategy 2009-2011\Examination\Correspondence...








From: Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan [dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com] 
Sent: 09 October 2012 16:41 
To: 'Tom Tew'; 'Heslop, Anna'; 'Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH' 
Cc: 'Bexs Benmayor'; jarrett, andy; smith, catherine; mccutcheon, brian; stoddart, carly; pullin, 
mark; hall, martin; samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk; osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; 'Hanna, Sean (NE)'; 
dave.burges@rspb.org.uk; rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; 'Debbie Salmon'; 
greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; andrew.dodd@rspb.org.uk; 
acbh@btinternet.com 
Subject: Habitat condition assessment criteria 
As promised, herewith my thoughts on the draft habitat condition assessment criteria: 
  
1.       Habitats.  


  
So much detail is lost into these Phase 1/FEP categories that I would query their worth for the purpose 
of assessing nightingale habitat quality. For example, there is no qualification of the T08 woodland into 
coppiced and non-coppiced stands, nor any allowance for age structure etc, all of which will be integral 
to assessing their value/potential value to nightingales. The same applies to dense (how dense?) and 
scattered (how scattered?) scrub. Taking Table 3.1, it is not hard to think of an example of a stand that 
would fulfil all the listed criteria,  and still be of no use for nightingales. A ‘high-forest’ type mature 
closed-canopy woodland could tick all of these ‘boxes’ yet be completely unused by the species. More 
worryingly, given the proposed application of these criteria to the LH site, some criteria could actually 
count against habitats that are in reality of high value for the species (e.g. standing and fallen dead trees 
of over 20cm diameter – not sure the nightingales are that bothered by this one...).    
  


2.       Major Limiting factors Concerning Nightingale Habitats. 
  
The only comment on this table really is that I would query whether nightingales preferentially select 
“nutrient rich soils”. The very nature of damp soils in the riparian environments where they are often 
found is likely to be (naturally) nutrient rich, but that is not the same as their being a determining factor 
for presence/absence. Indeed on the drier sites I know that support nightingales, I believe high nutrient 
status may be a detractor. In such circumstances I believe it may actually militate against the 
development of habitat structures optimal for nightingale as it fosters the development of ‘grassier’ field 
layers, rather than the bare shaded ground favoured by the species. The case example would be a post-
industrial site where the scrub takes a hold and develops the dense canopy with impenetrable edge and 
‘hollow’ interior. In these instances I think the thin, nutrient poor soils or relict hard-standing retards the 
development of any real field layer and both creates and helps to maintains the largely bare ground 
underneath these dense stands. This is why I have serious reservations about the prospects for 
successful nightingale habitat creation by simply planting a load of whips on (dry) former arable land. 
Yes you will get something after a few years that looks like it could support the species, but I suspect it 
would be a disappointment. Better results are likely to be received on an ex-arable site by removing the 
topsoil down to the (let’s say, as we’re in Kent, chalk) to replicate the conditions found in former 
quarries, or in the compacted ground and former hard standings of post-industrial sites.  


  
I hope these comments are helpful. 
  
Best regards 
  
  
Dominic Woodfield MIEEM CEnv 
Director 
 
Bioscan (UK) Ltd 
The Old Parlour 
Little Baldon Farm 
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Oxford 
OX44 9PU 
 
T: +44 (0)1865 341321 
F: +44 (0)1865 343674 
www.bioscanuk.com  
  
This email (and any attachment) is confidential and is intended for the use of the addressee(s) only. If you are not the intended 
recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute, take any action in reliance on it or disclose it to anyone. Any confidentiality is 
not waived or lost by reason of mistaken delivery. If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender immediately by 
using the e-mail address or telephone +44 (0) 1865 341321 and permanently delete the original and any copy or print out of this e-
mail. Whilst we try to ensure that messages and attachments are virus-free, we cannot accept responsibility where this is not the 
case. No responsibility is accepted by Bioscan (UK) Ltd for personal e-mails or those unconnected with our business. 
  


Please consider the environment before printing this email 
  
  
  
  
From: tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk [mailto:tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk] On Behalf Of Tom Tew 
Sent: 08 October 2012 15:16 
To: Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan; Heslop, Anna; Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH 
Cc: Bexs Benmayor; jarrett, andy; smith, catherine; mccutcheon, brian; carly.stoddart@medway.gov.uk; 
mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk; hall, martin; samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk; osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; 
Hanna, Sean (NE); dave.burges@rspb.org.uk; rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; Debbie Salmon; 
greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; andrew.dodd@rspb.org.uk; 
acbh@btinternet.com 
Subject: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
  
Hi everyone 
  
With apologies for the slight delay - please find attached a revised draft of the Lodge Hill 
technical workshop notes. A few comments: 


1. Your emails and notes were all extremely helpful - you will see that I have 
incorporated many of them - thank you.  


2. There was clear disagreement over the use of the word 'all' in the phrase 'all 
offset site conditions required by nightingales' in section 5 - some remembered 
it, some definitely didn't.  I have decided for the notes to exclude it because, as 
you will see from the attachment, we are coming up with lots and lots of 
potential criteria for assessing habitat quality for nightingales and perhaps no 
site will meet 'all'.  We might need to debate whether there are some 'key' 
conditions that we do think must be met (see 3 below).  In any case, the 
question I think I asked at the workshop - 'will it work if all conditions are met?' is 
different and much less helpful to the question I should have asked - 'do all 
conditions need to be met for it to work?'. Sorry for that.  


3. I have amended the text on the local experts' views on nightingale populations - 
this was badly worded in the notes.  


4. There has been a mini-row over what was said about the geographical location 
of the receptor sites - 'close to Lodge Hill', 'within Kent', 'within Medway', or 'not 
to be constrained by administrative boundaries'.  As I recall the discussion, there 
was the (usual and legitimate) difference of views between national and local 
perspectives and no consensus was reached - I have left the wording that (to 
my mind) sets preferred options for local delivery but does not preclude a wider 
search.  


5. I have clarified the position on temporary habitat loss - the notes here were plain 


Page 2 of 3


09/01/2013file://W:\Reg_Env\Plans\LDF Core Strategy 2009-2011\Examination\Correspondence...







wrong, and I am grateful for comments - my apologies again. I hope the revised 
wording captures the actual discussion.  Again, there is a further important 
debate on whether temporary loss is ever acceptable, and under what 
circumstances - but we did not go far down that route in the workshop. 


I hope this version is OK for everyone - I certainly don't want to encourage more editing (!) 
but if there remain bits of this that you find completely untrue or unacceptable then do get 
back to me. 
  
Secondly, the BTO are revising the main report, taking on board the workshop comments, 
but are still waiting for figure-reproduction permissions - so that should follow next week 
and will be sent to all. 
  
As will a short paper on the 'criteria for site selection' which is noted in the minutes and 
which everyone wished to comment on - I would be grateful if you could get comments to 
me within one week of receiving the paper (i.e. if receive on 15th, then comments by 22nd). 
 In that paper we will try to structure a quick questionnaire to help you explore both which 
criteria are key (or necessary) and also what level of certainty we have in our assessment. 
  
Finally, please find attached a draft paper that EBL & BTO have written on habitat condition 
criteria to help inform our assessment of the Lodge Hill site.  We didn't promise to forward 
this round but if you are able to spare the time we would welcome any comments on this 
paper either asap (next day or two) before we visit Lodge Hill, or indeed thereafter to inform 
our post-visit analysis. 
  
Thanking you again for all your contributions, 
  
best wishes to all 
Tom 
  
PS Catherine - I am not at all certain this email list covers all workshop attendees - would 
you be so kind as to check for me and forward it on to anyone I have missed? Thanks. 
  
  
Dr T E Tew FRSA FBS MIEEM 
Chief Executive 
The Environment Bank 
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From: Heslop, Anna [Anna.Heslop@rspb.org.uk] 
Sent: 01 November 2012 18:04 
To: Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan; mccutcheon, brian; Tom Tew; Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH 
Cc: Bexs Benmayor; jarrett, andy; smith, catherine; stoddart, carly; pullin, mark; hall, martin; 
Dawes, Samantha; Owen Sweeney; Hanna, Sean (NE); Burges, Dave; Cameron, Rob (NE); Debbie 
Salmon; greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; Dodd, Andrew; 
acbh@btinternet.com 
Subject: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
Dear Tom, 
  
Like Dominic, the RSPB are struggling to understand why the Council need to await the draft EBL report 
before they can review the SA, but I think the SA issues are probably best separated from the current 
discussion. 
  
We’re grateful for Brian’s clarification.  The RSPB’s reading of Brian’s email is that both the technical process 
and the Council’s review of the SA will be done and dusted by mid December, allowing the best part of 4 
working weeks “breathing space” before the Examination resumes.  It seems to us that the production of the 
report (and the review of the SA, if the Council remains of the view that they ought to be conducted 
sequentially) could feasibly be put back by 4 weeks, to allow time for the technical process to be completed.  
This should help to resolve the current constraints on that which can be completed in the time available. 
  
Many thanks 
  
Anna   
  


From: Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan [mailto:dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com]  
Sent: 01 November 2012 17:44 
To: 'mccutcheon, brian'; Heslop, Anna; 'Tom Tew'; 'Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH' 
Cc: 'Bexs Benmayor'; 'jarrett, andy'; 'smith, catherine'; 'stoddart, carly'; 'pullin, mark'; 'hall, martin'; 
Dawes, Samantha; 'Owen Sweeney'; 'Hanna, Sean (NE)'; Burges, Dave; 'Cameron, Rob (NE)'; 'Debbie 
Salmon'; greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; Dodd, Andrew; 
acbh@btinternet.com 
Subject: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
  
Hi Brian 
  
I am struggling to understand why you are waiting on EBL’s report before commencing the SA review 
in earnest. Surely you must agree that the correct approach is to establish that Lodge Hill is the most 
sustainable location for the proposed development first, and then consider offsetting as a last resort 
(in accordance with the avoid, reduce, compensate approach). You have been through the SA 
process once, yes, but it is already abundantly clear that Lodge Hill is a significantly more sensitive 
site than was allowed for in previous SA iterations. With NE now asking that the site be considered 
as equivalent to SSSI status pending formal confirmation of notification, and with even the most 
conservative of estimates suggesting it is the most important site for nightingales nationally, what 
possible further evidence needs to be forthcoming in order to trigger a review of whether this is the 
most sustainable location for this proposed development? Your response to Anna and the 
timescales Tom has set out rather suggest that offsetting is being looked to as a means to justify 
something less than a full and proper review of the SA. I am sure this would not be acceptable to the 
Inspector, as much as anyone else.   
  
Offsetting, even if viable, should only be being countenanced as an option if there is no more 
sustainable alternative to Lodge Hill, otherwise we are at risk of putting the cart before the horse in 
terms of due process. Such an approach would also provide real grist to the mill of those detractors 
who have voiced loud concerns that offsetting will be misused as a tool for justifying inappropriately 
sited developments. The way things appear to be progressing, I see a real risk of Lodge Hill being 
seen as a case in point, particularly if the nightingale population is sacrificed in the short term on the 
basis of a long-term ‘promise’ (the nebulously titled ‘temporal lag’). For those who feel offsetting, if 
used wisely, has a part to play (and I count myself amongst these) this would hardly represent a 
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‘golden dawn’ to its application in the UK. Indeed I would go so far as to say that for active 
proponents of the system to be associated with such a questionable application of the principles 
would also be rather short-sighted. 
  
Best regards 
  
  
Dominic Woodfield MIEEM CEnv 
Director 
 
Bioscan (UK) Ltd 
The Old Parlour 
Little Baldon Farm 
Oxford 
OX44 9PU 
 
T: +44 (0)1865 341321 
F: +44 (0)1865 343674 
www.bioscanuk.com  
  
This email (and any attachment) is confidential and is intended for the use of the addressee(s) only. If you are not the 
intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute, take any action in reliance on it or disclose it to anyone. Any 
confidentiality is not waived or lost by reason of mistaken delivery. If you have received this e-mail in error please notify 
the sender immediately by using the e-mail address or telephone +44 (0) 1865 341321 and permanently delete the original 
and any copy or print out of this e-mail. Whilst we try to ensure that messages and attachments are virus-free, we cannot 
accept responsibility where this is not the case. No responsibility is accepted by Bioscan (UK) Ltd for personal e-mails or 
those unconnected with our business. 
  


Please consider the environment before printing this email 
  
  
  
  
From: mccutcheon, brian [mailto:brian.mccutcheon@medway.gov.uk]  
Sent: 01 November 2012 16:33 
To: Heslop, Anna; Tom Tew; Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan; Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH 
Cc: Bexs Benmayor; jarrett, andy; smith, catherine; stoddart, carly; pullin, mark; hall, martin; Dawes, 
Samantha; Owen Sweeney; Hanna, Sean (NE); Burges, Dave; Cameron, Rob (NE); Debbie Salmon; 
greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; Dodd, Andrew; 
acbh@btinternet.com 
Subject: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
  
Anna, 
I appreciate your email is specifically addressed to Tom Tew but in fairness to him I think I should 
respond in relation to the SA and the timetable. 
  
Both matters will be addressed in papers for the stakeholder workshop to be despatched tomorrow 
and Monday but I hope the following will help all parties. 
  
It is incumbent upon us all to complete as much work as possible by 14th January in order that the 
Inspector can determine what she would like to do without further delay. With that in mind: 


         EBL are scheduled to issue a draft report a week after the Stakeholder Workshop 
         Stakeholders will then have 2 weeks to comment on that draft 
         EBL will issue a final report 1 week later 
         That report and all responses to the draft will be forwarded to the Programme Officer 


(together with all other papers relating to the matter). Whether they are subsequently 
admitted as examination documents is a matter for the Inspector. 
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Hopefully that will give us all a little breathing space before Christmas. 
  
In relation to the SA we have been doing some initial analysis but are otherwise awaiting EBL's draft 
report. The statutory SA consultees are about to receive an invitation to a technical workshop in early 
December and it is expected that Enfusion will be able to complete an Addendum report by mid 
December. We will publish it at that time. Otherwise it will be recalled that a formal general public 
consultation on that Addendum report will take place alongside "main modifications" as discussed 
with the Inspector at the last hearing session and as referred to in the Council's letter of 28th August 
to the Inspector. 
  
I would emphasise that all this is entirely consistent with the Inspector's letter of 14th September and 
as such I hope it is of assistance. 
  
Kind regards, 
  
Brian McCutcheon  
Planning Policy & Design Manager  
Medway Council 
Gun Wharf 
Dock Road 
Chatham 
Kent 
ME4 4TR 
 
Tel: 01634-331149 
Fax: 01634-331184  
Email: brian.mccutcheon@medway.gov.uk  
  
This email may contain confidential information belonging to the sender which is legally privileged.  
Should you not be the intended recipient then any disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of  
any action in reliance on the contents of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this  
transmission in error, please notify the sender immediately and permanently delete this message.  
  
  


From: Heslop, Anna [mailto:Anna.Heslop@rspb.org.uk]  
Sent: 01 November 2012 10:17 
To: Tom Tew; Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan; Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH 
Cc: Bexs Benmayor; jarrett, andy; smith, catherine; mccutcheon, brian; stoddart, carly; pullin, mark; 
hall, martin; Dawes, Samantha; Owen Sweeney; Hanna, Sean (NE); Burges, Dave; Cameron, Rob 
(NE); Debbie Salmon; greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; Dodd, 
Andrew; acbh@btinternet.com 
Subject: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 


Many thanks for the clarification Tom.  Apologies for the delayed response, I have been out of the 
office for a couple of days. 
  
There are a couple of points the RSPB think are very important here: 
  
The Timetable 
We are extremely concerned to hear you say that what we should aim to complete must be dictated 
by the time which is now available.   
  
Although the Council have not been able to provide the stakeholders with a revised timetable for this 
process, the RSPB’s understanding from what the Council have said verbally, is that they intend 
EBL’s final technical report to be produced by the second week in December at the latest (following a 
two week stakeholder consultation).  This is because they do not intend to review the Sustainability 
Appraisal until after the technical report is completed.  In order to produce that revised SA and 
conduct an adequate public consultation (as described in their letter to the Inspector of 28 August 
2012) of a minimum of 4 weeks, before the Examination emerges from its suspension on 14 January, 
the technical report cannot realistically appear any later than w/c 10 December.  (There may yet be a 


Page 3 of 8


09/01/2013file://W:\Reg_Env\Plans\LDF Core Strategy 2009-2011\Examination\Correspondence...







separate conversation about whether a 4 week public consultation which takes in the Christmas 
period is in fact adequate, but we will save that for another forum).   
  
The important point for EBL (and the stakeholders) to note, is that this very tight timetable is entirely 
of the Council’s making and could still be overcome.  We can see nothing to prevent the Council from 
reviewing the SA before the technical report is produced (indeed they were encouraged to do so by 
the Inspector in her letter of 14 September 2012), and this remains an option for them – they could 
start that process today.   
  
The RSPB does not consider that EBL, BTO or any of the stakeholders should be forced to limit the 
effectiveness of this process, or to by-pass those actions which we all took some time to agree at the 
first technical meeting, because we are constrained by what can or cannot be completed within a 
timescale which could be extended. 
  
There really is nothing to prevent this technical process from running until 14 January 2013, if that 
would allow us to complete it properly.   
  
If that would still not provide sufficient time, the Inspector could be approached - perhaps even 
approached by the stakeholders jointly - to request an extension to the suspension of the 
Examination, so that the work can be thoroughly completed.  The RSPB know that Medway Council 
are extremely concerned that any further suspension of the Examination will risk a situation where the 
Core Strategy is not resolved by April 2013 and the Borough is left without a local plan.  Of course this 
is an extremely unappealing prospect for all concerned, but fear that such a state of affairs may come 
to pass should not cause us to diminish the rigour with which we approach either scientific or 
democratic processes.  These are processes which will affect not only the Lodge Hill nightingales, but 
also local people, well beyond the 15 year period of this Core Strategy.  
  
Your points 1, 2, 4 and 5 below 
1 & 2.   The RSPB had understood that the point of the case studies was not only to form views about 


management of future sites, but to drill down in a more scientific way, into what we do and don’t 
know about nightingale habitat creation and management, in order to better assess whether there 
is a reasonable prospect of establishing compensatory habitat.  The RSPB does not consider that 
in their current form, these examples constitute “evidence that habitat creation and restoration in 
England does indeed work for nightingales” as was suggested in EBL’s first report. We would re-
iterate that the information included in the BTO report is interesting, but much of it is 
understandably conjecture.  The RSPB continue to be of the view that the compilation of robust 
case studies is a vital part of this process. 


  
It appears that a great deal of reliance is being placed on the Orlestone Forest example, but our 
understanding is this requires two types of habitat creation – the Orlestone Forest quick fix and a 
more long term scrub site.  The case studies have not received scrutiny and we are left to simply 
rely on the information Chris was able to collect at short notice before the initial report was 
produced. 


  
4 &5.    The RSPB agrees that site selection criteria should compliment expert opinion. However, the 


RSPB does not agree that we cannot sensibly formulate a set of basic essential criteria to inform 
the search for sites, utilising the expertise we have available and then refine those sites which are 
found, based on that same expert judgement.  We consider this would be a more robust 
approach.  I don’t suggest that we could formulate a perfect and exhaustive list, but we did agree 
what seemed to be a sensible course of action, which has now substantively changed without the 
stakeholders being informed. 


  
The process 
It was certainly not the RSPB’s understanding that this process would result in a full blown 
compensation package.  Apologies if I gave that impression in my last email.  However, Brian 
McCutcheon’s letter to the Inspector of 28 August 2012 set out eight items under “process” that the 
stakeholders agreed to prior to your engagement. These elements were discussed at some length 
and were considered sufficiently important, that they were agreed between the Council and 
stakeholders and reported to the Inspector.  These include at item 5. “Seek to agree criteria and 
methodology for the selection of “receptor” sites.  Identify options for receptor sites where created 
and/or enhanced habitats could be provided to compensate for on site losses; survey sites for 
suitability”.  The issue of case studies was raised by the RSPB in our letter of 29 August to the 
Inspector, and her responses on that point can be found in her responses to our Samantha Dawes 
and to Brian McCutcheon of 14 September. 
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I’m conscious that there is undoubtedly a great deal of work being undertaken by EBL and BTO in 
preparation for the meeting on 9 November and that communication with stakeholders about changes 
to the process might not have been uppermost in your minds.  I’m afraid it is now unclear whether the 
manner in which the technical process is being handled - and therefore what it hopes to be able to 
report to the Inspector - has fundamentally changed and whether its scope is now more constrained.  
If so, then that should be made clear to stakeholders, with an explanation of what it is that we are now 
working towards, but also, the Inspector needs to be made aware.   
  
What we fear we are heading towards, and what I am certain none of the stakeholders, or the 
Inspector would wish to see, is a situation where a technical report is presented, which cannot afford 
the Inspector the certainty she has requested.   
  
Once again, hoping this input is helpful. 
  
Best wishes, 
  
Anna  
  
  


From: tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk [mailto:tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk] On Behalf Of Tom Tew 
Sent: 29 October 2012 15:24 
To: Heslop, Anna; Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan; Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH; Tom Tew 
Cc: Bexs Benmayor; jarrett, andy; smith, catherine; mccutcheon, brian; 
carly.stoddart@medway.gov.uk; mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk; hall, martin; Dawes, 
Samantha; Owen Sweeney; Hanna, Sean (NE); Burges, Dave; Cameron, Rob (NE); Debbie 
Salmon; greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; Dodd, 
Andrew; acbh@btinternet.com 
Subject: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
  
Hi Anna 
  
Thanks for your email.  We are indeed on a very tight timetable and I share 
your concerns that we don't miss things out, it also shapes my view on what 
we can (and cannot, and therefore should not aim to) complete in the time 
available.  In particular, I stress again that we are not aiming to get a full-
blown 'compensation' package for Lodge Hill agreed in the next few weeks - if 
it is agreed that compensation is a good way forward, and is technically 
feasible, then there will be significant work to do to properly assess the best 
sites (against a range of criteria and taking into account expert ornithological 
advice), and to conclude long-term management plans at those sites. 
  
We will not have done that by the 9th and, more importantly, we will not be 
presuming to have made those decisions on receptor sites without much more 
input from key stakeholders.  What we will try to do is present some early 
options, and the results of preliminary site visits, to the stakeholder workshop 
(and in a paper to go out before the workshop) - i.e. "these are the sort of 
sites that were thrown up by application of some early criteria (as previously 
discussed) and this is what we found when we looked at those sites on the 
ground, it seems to us these are potentially suitable and these are not".  And, 
therefore, that there is no/some/good chance of compensation being possible 
for Lodge Hill. 
  
With that context in mind, my answers to your questions are: 
0. We certainly expect to refine the technical work after the workshop on the 
9th, that is part of the rationale for the workshop - but we are not seeking 
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perfection at that stage. 
1. Examining case studies in more detail for management information - this 
will I agree be key for informing the future management plans of potential 
sites but is not necessary at this stage. 
2. The extra comments re Orlestone are indeed what BTO has added to the 
revised report - there is no more to come (at this stage). 
3. The desk study analysis of Lodge Hill using refined criteria following a site 
visit, which allow a more accurate assessment of what applying the Defra 
metrics means (rather than the huge ranges of the preliminary report), will be 
done by us and (we hope) circulated ahead of the workshop. 
4 & 5. The criteria for site selection are important, but at this stage of the 
process are not critical and, in any case in my opinion, should serve to 
complement expert opinion rather than replace it; for instance, a site 
appearing to meet all criteria might be felt to be 'wrong' by experts for an 
unusual reason not captured by criteria, whilst a site that fails one or two 
criteria might be felt to be 'right' because it was outstanding in other respects. 
 The search for a perfect and exhaustive list of a priori criteria is a dangerous 
one.  By the way, I agree entirely with the example you give of woodland.  We 
embark on a search for potential receptor sites with, we hope, a clear 
understanding of broad criteria to guide (rather than dictate) the process. 
  
We share your goal that the process be as robust as possible, with clarity on 
what is agreed and what is not, and the next step on that path is to build on 
the principles agreed at the first workshop and present the results of some 
early receptor-site searches for discussion - not to agree that 'these are the 6 
sites' but that 'there seem to be suitable sites out there'. 
  
best wishes 
Tom 


  


Subject: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
Date: Fri, 26 Oct 2012 10:11:38 +0100 
From: Anna.Heslop@rspb.org.uk 
To: tomtew@environmentbank.com; dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com; 
elizabeth.mason@cbre.com 
CC: rbenmayor@environmentbank.com; andy.jarrett@medway.gov.uk; 
catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk; brian.mccutcheon@medway.gov.uk; 
carly.stoddart@medway.gov.uk; mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk; martin.hall@gtgkm.org.uk; 
samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk; osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; 
sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; Dave.Burges@rspb.org.uk; 
rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; debbie.salmon@kentwildlife.org.uk; 
greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; 
andrew.dodd@rspb.org.uk; acbh@btinternet.com 


Dear Tom, 
  
I’ve had a look back through your summary report of the first technical meeting and I’m a bit 
concerned that with two weeks to go before the second technical workshop, there is a risk 
that some of the agreed actions may fall by the wayside. 
  
The Council have told me that their intention is that EBL will produce a draft final report for 
comment by stakeholders as soon as possible after the meeting of 9th November.  What this 
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means in terms of number of days is unclear (the Council haven’t been able to provide me 
with their proposed timetable going forward), but I am concerned that it may leave little or no 
time to revisit or refine any of the technical work, after the meeting on 9th November.   
  
My major concern is that by by-passing some of the actions we agreed at the first technical 
meeting, or by leaving those matters for comment at/after the second technical meeting, 
concerns and issues might be raised after work has been completed by EBL, BTO or others, 
or will possibly only come to light when the draft report is published.  I suspect this would be 
extremely unhelpful and may leave us in a position where it is too late to take those concerns 
and issues into account, provide sufficient certainty to the Inspector and still meet the 
Council’s timetable.  
  
The outstanding actions from the first meeting, which I had been under the impression would 
inform the second meeting are: 


1.     Examine case studies in more detail for additional technical management information.  
Nightingale records through time held? – given what you have said about Chris Hewson’s 
availability, I’m concerned that this may now fall by the wayside.  Can you confirm whether 
this work is still intended to go ahead? 


2.     BTO to investigate further habitat management at Orlestone – I’m not sure whether this is 
covered by the additions at pages 22 and 25 of the revised BTO report, or whether BTO are 
preparing something in addition? 


3.     Desk study metric approach to offsetting to include all semi-natural habitats onsite including 
indirect impacts on SSSI – my understanding was that you were going to circulate a 
questionnaire to all parties on this issue, following the first technical meeting. 


4.     Develop key criteria for site selection, invite input from workshop attendees – I’m conscious of 
Chris Hewson’s availability, but I’m concerned that those included in table 2 of the “habitat 
criteria for nightingales” document currently fulfil the requirements.  For example, the 
amendments to the BTO report would suggest that where areas of woodland are sought for 
short term compensation, these should be areas of woodland no more than 10 years old.  
This is not reflected in the criteria in table 2. 


5.     Seek to identify potential offset sites in Kent – I would be concerned if this process was 
undertaken without the completion of point 4 above. 
  
Can you provide clarification about whether these actions are still going to be completed, and 
where you now envisage that they will fit into the technical process?   
  
Thank you 
  
Anna  
  
  


From: tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk [mailto:tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk] On Behalf Of Tom 
Tew 
Sent: 19 October 2012 15:23 
To: Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan; Heslop, Anna; Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH 
Cc: Bexs Benmayor; jarrett, andy; smith, catherine; mccutcheon, brian; 
carly.stoddart@medway.gov.uk; mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk; hall, martin; Dawes, 
Samantha; Owen Sweeney; Hanna, Sean (NE); Burges, Dave; Cameron, Rob (NE); 
Debbie Salmon; greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; 
stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; Dodd, Andrew; acbh@btinternet.com 
Subject: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
  
  
Dear all 
  
You will have received news of Natural England's recent decision on SSSI notification 
at Lodge Hill, and Medway Council's response, separately - none of which affects our 
ongoing analysis into the potential for biodiversity offsetting for the nightingales, and 
for which Medway are organising a stakeholder workshop on November 9th. 
  
Please find attached a final version of the minutes of the technical workshop - thank 
you for your comments on the second draft, I have amended the text particularly to 
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reflect a lack of consensus on (mitigation and acceptability of) temporary loss. 
  
Please find attached also a revised and final version of the BTO report - which now 
has all necessary publication permissions and also features an updated section on 
mitigation management techniques. 
  
The Environment Bank, Thomson Ecology and BTO visited Lodge Hill last week to do 
a more complete analysis of 'habitat condition for nightingales'.  We are writing this 
up now but I can say that we found the great majority of habitats at Lodge Hill to be in 
'good' condition for nightingales, as assessed using the nightingale-specific habitat 
criteria previously circulated and together with BTO assessment.  This allowed us, in 
the limited time available and given the time of year, to do an assessment based on 
habitat condition taking into account 'habitat use as determined by occurrence of 
singing males'.  We will share these with all stakeholders in due course. 
  
We had hoped that BTO would be able to refine the table of 'major limiting factors 
concerning nightingale habitats' that we sent last time, but Chris' frenetic diary and 
overseas commitments has precluded that, so we will use what we have, together 
with a desk-top analysis of suitable areas that Martin Hall is doing, to inform our 
preliminary search for potential offsetting sites at the end of the month and will report 
back to the stakeholder workshop on 9 November. 
  
We will keep you posted and I look forward to seeing you again shortly, 
  
best wishes 
  
Tom 
  
  
PS Catherine - Once again, would you be so kind as to check that the email list 
covers all parties and forward it on to anyone I have missed? Thanks. 
  
  
Dr T E Tew FRSA FBS MIEEM 
Chief Executive 
The Environment Bank 
  


  


This transmission is intended for the named addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive 
or protectively marked material up to RESTRICTED and should be handled 
accordingly. Unless you are the named addressee (or authorised to receive it for the 
addressee) you may not copy or use it, or disclose it to anyone else. If you have received 
this transmission in error please notify the sender immediately. This email has been 
scanned for viruses and all reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure that none 
are present. Medway Council cannot accept responsibility for any loss or damage 
arising from the use of this email or attachments. Any views expressed in this email are 
those of the individual sender and not necessarily those of Medway Council unless 
explicitly stated. Please be aware that emails sent to or received from Medway Council 
may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation.  
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From: Heslop, Anna [Anna.Heslop@rspb.org.uk] 
Sent: 03 October 2012 14:10 
To: Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan; Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH; Tom Tew 
Cc: Bexs Benmayor; jarrett, andy; smith, catherine; mccutcheon, brian; stoddart, carly; pullin, mark; 
hall, martin; Dawes, Samantha; osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; 
Burges, Dave; rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; debbie.salmon@kentwildlife.org.uk; 
greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; Dodd, Andrew; Andrew 
Henderson 
Subject: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
Hi Tom, 
  
I’m afraid I would have to disagree with DIO and Land Sec’s recollection in places, as it differs quite markedly 
from our own.  In particular: 
  
5.1 The RSPB’s recollection is that “all” conditions should be met. 
  
5.4 and the proposed new 5.5: The RSPB is quite certain that local Kent experts (by which I assume we mean 
Andrew Henderson, Owen Sweeney and Dominic Woodfield) did not make any statements about national 
numbers.  Perhaps Dominic and Owen could confirm their recollection. The RSPB is certain that the meeting 
heard that there has probably been a slight decline in numbers in Kent.  The BTO report makes quite clear 
(and again, the RSPB has no recollection of any statement to the contrary during the meeting) that there has 
been a marked decline in the national population. 
  
5.6 – Comment AAU7 – The RSPB has no recollection of this comment being made. 
  
6.2 and 7.2 The RSPB does not recall that the principle of a temporal lag was agreed, nor that there was 
general consensus that temporary impacts were less important than long term impacts. 
  
7, action point 3 – The RSPB recalls that the purpose of the survey was to assess likely areas to be used by 
nightingales and was not limited to “semi natural and hard standing” areas, although it was to include these as 
they may form part of the home range of nightingales. 
  
8, new proposed action point – The RSPB does not understand this point, but also doesn’t recall it being listed 
as an action from the meeting. 
  
Sorry to add to the work that must be involved in resolving all of our comments, but I do think it’s important to 
start the process off by being clear about the conclusions we understood had been reached. 
  
Many thanks 
  
Anna  
  
  


From: Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan [mailto:dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com]  
Sent: 03 October 2012 12:01 
To: 'Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH'; 'Tom Tew' 
Cc: 'Bexs Benmayor'; 'jarrett, andy'; 'smith, catherine'; 'mccutcheon, brian'; 
carly.stoddart@medway.gov.uk; mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk; 'hall, martin'; Heslop, Anna; Dawes, 
Samantha; osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; Burges, Dave; 
rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; debbie.salmon@kentwildlife.org.uk; 
greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; Dodd, Andrew; 'Andrew 
Henderson' 
Subject: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
  
Hi Tom 
  
Sorry to be a bore – but Liz’s comments on behalf of DIO and Land Securities appear to attempt to 
speak for the BTO in a few places. Putting aside what the document itself says at point 2 about 
comments not being attributable, would it not be more appropriate and representative to ask 
Rob/Chris to offer their own observations/recollections/opinions on these points (e.g. through being 
given the opportunity to review the document along with the rest of those who attended - I note 
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they are not on the cc list)?   
  
Dominic 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
  
  
  
From: Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH [mailto:elizabeth.mason@cbre.com]  
Sent: 03 October 2012 11:29 
To: 'Tom Tew' 
Cc: Bexs Benmayor; jarrett, andy; smith, catherine; mccutcheon, brian; 
carly.stoddart@medway.gov.uk; mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk; hall, martin; Heslop, Anna; 
samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk; osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; 
dave.burges@rspb.org.uk; rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; debbie.salmon@kentwildlife.org.uk; 
greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; Dodd, Andrew; Andrew 
Henderson; dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com 
Subject: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
  
Dear Tom, 
  
Please find attached the comments made on behalf of DIO and Land Securities to the draft summary 
notes. 
  
Kind regards, 
  
Liz 
  
Liz Mason | Director  
Planning 
CBRE Ltd 
Henrietta House | Henrietta Place | London | W1G 0NB 
DDI +44 20 7182 2136 | F +44 20 7182 2001 | M +44 7947 317986 
elizabeth.mason@cbre.com | www.cbre.co.uk | www.cbreplanning.com  
  
Please consider the environment before printing this email. 
  
From: tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk [mailto:tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk] On Behalf Of Tom Tew 
Sent: 27 September 2012 09:56 
To: jarrett, andy; smith, catherine; mccutcheon, brian; carly.stoddart@medway.gov.uk; 
mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk; hall, martin; Heslop, Anna; samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk; 
osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; dave.burges@rspb.org.uk; 
rob.cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; debbie.salmon@kentwildlife.org.uk; 
greg.hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH; 
stephen.neal@landsecurities.com 
Cc: Bexs Benmayor; Tom Tew 
Subject: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
  
Dear all 
  
Please find attached a draft version of the summary notes of the technical workshop 
held in Chatham earlier this week - the final version will be in the public domain. 
  
You will see that we have tried, as promised, to distil the discussions and consensus 
into some plain-English conclusions, without attributing specific points to individuals 
or organisations; you will note also that I have tried to capture the many 
uncertainties.  I would be grateful if you could look through these and let me know of 
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any inaccuracies or omissions - if I could receive comments by next Wednesday (3 
Oct) I can then issue a final version by 5 Oct. 
  
My thanks again to all attendees for their uniformly constructive contributions to a 
very difficult set of technical questions 
  
with best wishes 
Tom 
 
Dr T E Tew FRSA FBS MIEEM 
Chief Executive 
The Environment Bank 


Subject: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
Date: Fri, 7 Sep 2012 17:10:10 +0100 
From: andy.jarrett@medway.gov.uk 
To: catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk; brian.mccutcheon@medway.gov.uk; 
andy.jarrett@medway.gov.uk; carly.stoddart@medway.gov.uk; mark.pullin@medway.gov.uk; 
martin.hall@gtgkm.org.uk; Anna.Heslop@rspb.org.uk; samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk; 
osweeney@blueyonder.co.uk; Sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; Dave.Burges@rspb.org.uk; 
Rob.Cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; Debbie.Salmon@kentwildlife.org.uk; 
Greg.Hitchcock@kentwildlife.org.uk; elizabeth.mason@cbre.com; Stephen.Neal@landsecurities.com 
CC: ttew@environmentbank.com 


Dear All 
  
I refer to Catherine Smith's recent email confirming the date of the Technical Workshop as the 
morning of the 25th September 2012 I can now forward a number of reports which will help to inform 
the meeting. Please find the following documents attached: 


1.      Technical workshop to assess the ability of biodiversity offsetting to compensate for 
nightingale habitat loss at Lodge Hill, Kent.  25 September 2012. - Environment Bank Ltd.; 


2.      Independent assessment of the potential for Biodiversity Offsetting to compensate for 
nightingale habitat loss at Lodge Hill, Kent 20.7.2012. - Environment Bank Ltd.; 


3.      A study to identify mitigation opportunities for breeding Nightingales in Medway, Part One: 
Identifying suitable and deliverable sites locally on the Hoo Peninsula, Medway Date: 23rd 
July 2012 greening the Gateway Kent and Medway; 


Following my call for Case Studies I gather that a number of you have contacted the same people 
about work they have undertaken. I am advised that this is causing some concern and a duplication in 
effort. I suggest that it might be better if you can forward to me readily available documentation and 
where known contacts for the studies. I will then suggest to Tom that he or Rob Fuller of the BTO 
contact the appropriate people directly. I hope that is acceptable to everybody. 
  
Kind Regards 
  
Andy 
  
  
Andy Jarrett BA (Hons)TP MRTPI 
Lodge Hill Planning and Project Manager 
  
Development, Economy and Transport 
Medway Council 
Civic Headquarters 
Gun Wharf 
Dock Road 
Chatham 
Kent ME4 4TR 
  
Tel: 01227 832418 
Mob: 07789318096 
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Email: andy.jarrett@medway.gov.uk 
  
  
  
  
  


This transmission is intended for the named addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive 
or protectively marked material up to RESTRICTED and should be handled accordingly. 
Unless you are the named addressee (or authorised to receive it for the addressee) you 
may not copy or use it, or disclose it to anyone else. If you have received this 
transmission in error please notify the sender immediately. This email has been scanned 
for viruses and all reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure that none are 
present. Medway Council cannot accept responsibility for any loss or damage arising from 
the use of this email or attachments. Any views expressed in this email are those of the 
individual sender and not necessarily those of Medway Council unless explicitly stated. 
Please be aware that emails sent to or received from Medway Council may be subject to 
recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation.  


CBRE Limited, Registered Office: St Martin's Court, 10 Paternoster Row, London, EC4M 
7HP, registered in England and Wales No. 3536032. Regulated by the RICS and an 
appointed representative of CBRE Indirect Investment Services Limited which is authorised 
and regulated by the Financial Services Authority. This communication is from CBRE 
Limited or one of its associated/subsidiary companies. This communication contains 
information which is confidential and may be privileged. If you are not the intended 
recipient, please contact the sender immediately. Any use of its contents is strictly prohibited 
and you must not copy, send or disclose it, or rely on its contents in any way whatsoever. 
Reasonable care has been taken to ensure that this communication (and any attachments or 
hyperlinks contained within it) is free from computer viruses. No responsibility is accepted 
by CBRE Limited or its associated/subsidiary companies and the recipient should carry out 
any appropriate virus checks.  
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MEDWAY COUNCIL 
Summary report - Lodge Hill Technical Workshop – 25th September 2012 
 
Location: Medway Council Offices, Chatham 
Circulation: Attendees 
 
 
1 Welcome & introductions Action 
  


1. Brian McCutcheon (Medway Council) welcomed 
attendees and: 


a.  confirmed that the Inspector has agreed to the 
process set out by Medway Council to 
consider the nightingale issue at Lodge Hill 
with examination of the core strategy 
suspended till 14th January 2013 


b. noted that a Stakeholder Workshop is to be 
held following feedback from this Technical 
Workshop, Lodge Hill habitat condition and 
potential receptor site assessments – date to 
be confirmed 


c. noted that the Lodge Hill SSSI site notification 
is to be considered by Natural England on 1st 
October 2012. 


 


 


2 Aims and programme for workshop  
  


1. Tom Tew (The Environment Bank) described the aims 
of the workshop, seeking consensus across all parties 
on the key technical issues on offsetting for 
nightingales and provide technical information to 
inform the Inspector on: 


a) Can offsetting work for nightingales? 
b) Can offsetting work for nightingales in Kent? 
c) Is there a reasonable prospect that offsetting would 


work at Lodge Hill? 
 


2. Attendees were encouraged to speak openly and 
freely to explore the issues in scientific debate – the 
meeting would not be minuted and comments were 
not attributable; any views expressed were not 
prejudicial to any previous or subsequent positions. 
 


3. The workshop was informed by three reports: a 
specially commissioned report by the BTO 
summarising the current scientific evidence on 
offsetting for nightingales; a list of potential nightingale 
receptor sites by GGKM; and a workshop programme 
and discussion document setting out some key issues 
by The Environment Bank.  Additionally, several 
attendees had responded to a prior request to submit 
other potential receptor sites, and these had been 
circulated to all attendees.[D1] 
 


 
 Produce report 


outlining 
consensus 
(EBL) 
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4. The Environment Bank would produce a summary of 
the meeting (this report) setting out the key areas of 
agreement (or disagreement[D2]) and a list of actions – 
a draft summary would be circulated to all attendees 
for comment. 


 
 


3 General summary of offsetting & Defra policy  
  


1. Tom Tew provided summary of biodiversity offsetting: 
introduced by Natural Environment White Paper on a 
voluntary basis. Defra pilots commenced in Spring 
2012. Offsetting designed to deliver offsite 
compensation in a clear, quantifiable way to ensure 
sustainable development through no net loss of 
biodiversity at a minimum but with the aim of 
environmental gain. Outlined in National Planning 
Policy Framework guided via international standards. 
Offsetting designed for habitats although Defra 
guidelines allow for species offsetting to be designed 
on case-by-case basis. Offsetting is not intended to 
replace, undermine or reduce existing site and 
species legislation, and follows both on-site 
‘avoidance’ and on-site ‘mitigation’ in the ‘mitigation 
hierarchy’. 


 
 Point of information: Natural England noted that Lodge Hill 


needs to be treated as an SSSI until declared otherwise, 
and that the SSSI process is independent from the 
workshop process. 


 


 


4 Overview of nightingale report – opportunity for 
questions to BTO 


 


  
1. Rob Fuller (BTO) outlined approach to nightingale 


report through review of literature and use of case 
studies and key findings – not exhaustive and limited 
time available. Key findings: 


 
a) Habitat dependencies – range limiting factors: 


climatically restricted; altitude: soil type; drainage; 
broad habitat type (scrub habitats more widely used); 
vegetation structure; food availability; social factors; 
landscape context and proximity to ‘donor’ sites. 


 
b) No known examples of large scale nightingale-specific 


habitat creation cases, but there are several examples 
of colonisation of derelict sites (notably post-
quarrying). 


 
c) Many uncertainties relating to habitat creation for 


nightingales including speed of habitat creation, role of 
conspecific interactions, etc. with several examples of 
suitable nightingale habitat remaining unoccupied. 


 


 
 
 Revise BTO 


report with 
workshop 
suggestions and 
submit to 
Medway Council 
for public record 
 


 Description of 
mulching to be 
included in 
nightingale 
report (BTO) 


 
 Examine case 


studies in more 
detail for 
additional 
technical 
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d) Conclusion – habitat creation for nightingales in Kent 
is technically feasible, but is neither straightforward 
nor guaranteed.  A suitable offset area would seem 
(based not on any habitat metric but on the number of 
pairs affected and comparisons with other sites) to be 
300 – 400ha of the right habitat in the right place with 
the right management (such expert estimation does 
not seek to incorporate multipliers for ‘risk’). ‘Few 
large’ areas are preferred to ‘many small’ areas. 
Proposed offset site selection could be based on a 
number of limiting factors e.g. habitat, size, altitude, 
wetness, presence of conspecifics, etc.  


 
2.  The workshop congratulated the BTO on their report 


and, with a number of suggestions that were accepted 
by the BTO for a final revision, agreed that it was an 
accurate and helpful summary of the factors affecting 
the success or otherwise of biodiversity offsetting for 
nightingales. 


 
   


management 
information. 
Nightingale 
records through 
time held? 


 
 


5 Can offsetting work for nightingales?  
  


1. Consensus reached that offsetting could work if the 
offset site conditions required by nightingales (as 
stipulated in BTO report) are met. 
 


2. Site-specific factors required for potential offsetting 
include: proximity to established nightingale 
populations, location in the core range, altitudinal and 
soil characteristics, association with water, habitat 
nuclei (shrub, hedgerows to seed further habitat), 
large habitat-diverse areas better than small. 


 
3. Mulching of woodland coppice appears to offer a 


relatively quick rapid way to provide nightingale 
habitat but may provide lesser quality habitat that 
doesn’t last (and may be contingent on certain 
woodland habitat types). An offsetting strategy to try 
and minimise avoid[D3] temporary habitat loss would 
seem to require both woodland mulching to ensure 
some habitat available at earliest stage possible, 
along with longer term scrub creation or 
restoration.[D4] 


 
4. Kent experts describe slight decline in nightingale 


numbers locally. Decline may be driven by factors 
outside UK and on migration, and by external factors 
such as deer grazing in breeding areas. 


 
5. No evidence to determine whether ‘habitat-metric’ or 


‘pairs lost’ approach more accurate to determining 
habitat area required – agreed to continue to use both 
methodologies. 


 


 
 BTO to 


investigate 
further habitat 
management at 
Orleston. 
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6 Discussion – can offsetting work for nightingales in 


Kent? 
 


  
1. Consensus that offsetting could work for nightingales 


in Kent, as above, but with the further caveat that 
optimal offset sites should be located as close to 
Lodge Hill as possible and within the county 
boundaries if possible. 
 


2. Temporal lag in availability of created habitat at the 
outset appears to be unavoidable (even with a 
woodland mulching option to start to provide 
nightingale habitat in c.3 year time frame) and is an 
issue that needs further consideration. 


 
3. It is desirable to have a solid ecological basis for site-


selection and to seek the best sites rather than accept 
what is offered.  Multi-criteria evaluations for site 
location, and suitability of landscape, are desired. 


 


 


7 Discussion – is there a reasonable prospect that 
offsetting would work for the nightingales at Lodge Hill? 


 


  
1. There was not enough evidence (or time) for the 


workshop to properly debate this question and reach 
consensus.  There might be a reasonable prospect 
that offsetting could work for nightingales at Lodge Hill 
but there remain very significant caveats and 
uncertainties in both the science and deliverability 
(including timescales) of an offsetting scheme. 
 


2. Temporary loss can be mitigated with different habitat 
management techniques [D5]but cannot be avoided 
under the schedules currently proposed. There were a 
range of views on whether temporary loss of 
nightingale habitat was acceptable to deliver 
permanent net gain. 


 
3. Better (more recent) information on the habitats at 


Lodge Hill site for nightingales is desirable – and wider 
scenarios of both direct and indirect (which is not well 
considered by the Defra metrics) habitat loss would be 
helpful e.g. consider all semi-natural habitats at Lodge 
Hill and in adjacent SSSI to be lost through 
development. 


 
4. Develop and agree key criteria to determine site-


selection process. Identifying habitat and site 
parameters crucial for suitable site selection. 


 
5. Any additional potential offset sites would be 


welcomed. 
 


 Desk study 
metric approach 
to offsetting to 
include all semi-
natural habitats 
onsite and 
including 
indirect impacts 
on SSSI (EBL). 
 


 Develop key 
criteria for site 
selection invite 
input from 
workshop 
attendees 
(BTO/EBL). 


 
 Site visit to map 


all semi-natural 
habitat areas at 
Lodge Hill 
(EBL/BTO/TE). 


 
 Seek to identify 


best potential 
offset sites in 
Kent 
(GGKM/EBL/ 
BTO) 
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8 Programme  
 1. It was agreed that in order to complete the tasks 


required to inform the stakeholder workshop that it 
would be sensible to extend the planned programme 
by two weeks.  


 


 
 
 







[D1]Incorrect. I still haven’t seen these.  
[D2]See my concluding comments below 
[D3]There was consensus that temporary habitat loss could not be avoided within the 
proposed development timescale and/or CS timescale, so this is misleading as written.  
[D4]This is all contingent on what Tom referred to as the ‘skeleton in the cupboard’ which there 
still seems to be a determination to skirt round – i.e. the need to develop the site in a shorter 
timescale than would actually be appropriate for a successful offsetting strategy. Temporary 
loss would be much better avoided by creating high quality scrub habitat on a suitable site 
elsewhere and only removing habitat at LH once the new site was proven to be supporting 
nightingales. The problem is that this approach will take more time than the development/CS 
process is prepared to allow.  
[D5]Forgive me, but this is a meaningless statement, and would need to be qualified by ‘might’ 
instead of ‘can’ in any event. Why not say “temporary loss could probably be avoided by 
giving compensatory habitat creation elsewhere time to work before removing habitat at LH”. 
This would correctly identify time as a key piece of the offsetting jigsaw. I have a real problem 
with the evident reluctance to acknowledge this point in the note, and the implications it has 
for the credibility of the process. There is no argument amongst the parties on this ‘inevitable 
temporary loss’ point, so why can it not go on record? 
 





